

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO

07 JUL 13 PM 04:05

Court of Appeals No. 35421-7-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY SW  
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**BRANDON R. PETTAWAY,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,  
Cause No. 06-1-03350-9  
The Honorable Beverly G. Grant, Presiding Judge**

---

**Sheri L. Arnold  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 18760**

**P. O. Box 7718  
Tacoma, Washington 98406  
email: slarnold2002@yahoo.com  
(253)759-5940**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED</b>	
1. May a defendant be convicted of escape in the second degree where he was not in custody pursuant to a lawful arrest?.....	1
2. Does a trial court properly calculate a defendant's offender score where the trial court fails to conduct the mandatory same criminal conduct analysis for prior convictions of the defendant where the crimes were committed on the same day and were sentenced on the same day?.....	1
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	
A. Procedural Background.....	1-2
B. Factual Background.....	2-4
<b>IV. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY.....</b>	<b>4-12</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT</b>	
A. There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Pettaway of escape in the second degree where he was not in custody pursuant to a lawful arrest.....	12-20
i. Mr. Pettaway did not stipulate that he was lawfully arrested.....	12-13
ii. Mr. Pettaway was in custody prior to Officer Lorberau discovering that there were warrants for Mr. Pettaway's arrest based on a felony.....	13-14
iii. The arrest of Mr. Pettaway was not lawful.....	14

a.	<u>Insufficient probable cause existed to arrest Mr. Pettaway.....</u>	14-16
b.	<u>State v. Chelly is not controlling and is distinguishable.....</u>	17-20
B.	The trial court abused its discretion in calculating Mr. Pettaway’s offender score when it failed to conduct the required “same criminal conduct” analysis for Mr. Pettaway’s prior convictions.....	20-24
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>24</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

*State v. Chapin*, 75 Wn.App. 460, 879 P.2d 300, *review denied*  
125 Wn.2d 1024, 890 P.2d 465 (1994), *overruled on other grounds*  
*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wash.2d 343, 359, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....15

*State v. Chelly*, 94 Wn.App. 254, 970 P.2d 376, *review denied*  
138 Wn.2d 1009, 989 P.2d 1138 (1999).....17, 18,19

*State v. Cole*, 73 Wn.App. 844, 871 P.2d 656, *review denied* 125  
Wn.2d 1003, 886 P.2d 1134 (1994), *impliedly overruled on other*  
*grounds Maryland v. Wilson*, 519 U.S. 408, 117 S.Ct. 882, 137  
L.Ed.2d 41, 48 (1997).....15

*State v. Dunaway*, 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....21

*State v. Rivard*, 131 Wn.2d 63, 929 P.2d 413 (1997).....13

*State v. Santacruz*, 132 Wn.App. 615, 133 P.3d 484 (2006).....16,19

*State v. Schmitt*, 124 Wn.App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (2004).....17

*State v. Terrovona*, 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986), *cert. denied*  
499 U.S. 979, 111 S.Ct. 1631, 113 L.Ed.2d 726 (1991).....14,19

*State v. Wright*, 76 Wn.App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214, *review denied*  
127 Wn.2d 1010 (1995).....22

**Other Authorities**

RCW 9.94A.030 (1998).....23

RCW 9.94.510.....24

RCW 9.94A.525.....	20,22,23
RCW 9.94A.589.....	20,21,22
RCW 9A.76.010.....	12,13
RCW 9A.76.120.....	12
RCW 46.61.021.....	15
